The Group's exposure to market interest rates is related primarily to the Group's short-term deposits held
and drawdowns on available financing facilities. Refer to note C4 for details of available financing facilities.

Director’s Report and Financial Statements (Section)

86

C1.   Financial risk management objectives and policies
(cont.)

Risk exposures and responses

Interest rate risk

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable
interest rate risk.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,949 8,279

Financial liabilities
Bank loan1 61,929 74,992

1. Of the financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to variable interest rates, $22,500,000 of bank loans drawn are covered by interest rate swap agreements.

Refer to note C6 for further detail.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date.

At 31 December 2019 and 2018, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Net profit Equity
Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Assets + 0.25% (25 basis points), liabilities +
0.25% (25 basis points) (132) (64) (132) (64)

Assets - 0.25% (25 basis points), liabilities -
0.25% (25 basis points) 132 64 132 64

The sensitivities have been calculated based on average holdings of interest-bearing assets and liabilities,
offset by the impact of interest rate swaps (refer to Note C6 for details about the Group’s interest rate
swaps). Interest-bearing assets are predominantly sensitive to movements in Australian interest rates.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise of cash and cash equivalents, trade
and other receivables and derivative instruments. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from potential
default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

[…]

The exchange differences arising on the retranslation are taken directly to other comprehensive income. On
disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in other comprehensive income
relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the determination of profit and loss for the year.

At 31 December 2019, the Group had the following exposures to USD denominated assets and liabilities,
where the functional currency is not USD. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material. Assets and liabilities that are designated in cash flow hedges are not included:

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  533 68
Trade and other receivables 24 107

557 175
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,814) (1,640)
Net exposure (1,257) (1,465)

The following sensitivity is based on foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.
At 31 December 2019, had the AUD moved as illustrated in the table below with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Net profit Equity
Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated
- AUD/USD +10% 113 133 113 133
- AUD/USD -10% (139) (162) (139) (162)

Director’s Report and Financial Statements (Section)

88

C1.   Financial risk management objectives and policies
(cont.)

The Group also has exposures to foreign exchange when retranslating foreign currency subsidiaries into
AUD. The sensitivity range has been determined using an expected range of 0.635 to 0.776 USD/AUD for the
retranslation of USD denominated balances for the forthcoming year. The Group has determined that the
sensitivity for the Group’s exposure to the NZD is not material.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed via the regular review of forecasted cash inflows and outflows, with any surplus